



Stericycle Service Agreement
Effective Date 06/01/2026
Between Stericycle, Inc. and Clinton Regional Hospital

Service Summary

Sold To:

Company Name: Clinton Regional Hospital
Address: 100 North 30th Street
Floor/Suite:
City/ State/Zip: Clinton, Oklahoma, 73601-3117
Phone: (580) 309-3159
Email: chasity.richardson@crhaok.com
Contact: Chasity Richardson
Title:

Bill To:

Company Name: Clinton Regional Hospital
Address: 100 North 30th
Floor/Suite:
City / State / Zip: Clinton, Oklahoma, 73601
Phone: (580) 309-3159
Email: chasity.richardson@crhaok.com
Contact: Chasity Richardson
Title:

Ship To Name: Clinton Regional Hospital
Ship To Address: 100 North 30th Street, Clinton, Oklahoma, United States, 73601-3117

Services Included (See "Service Descriptions" for details)	Pick Up Frequency	Allotted Annual Stops	Allotted Annual Containers	Monthly Service Fee
KRB SHARPS MANAGEMENT SUBSCRIPTION	Every 4 Weeks	13	390	\$293.00 /Month
3P-CSRX CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE SUBSCR	Shipment Every 16 Weeks	-	3	\$26.00 /Month
3P-HAZARDOUS DRUG DISPOSAL SUBCR	-	4	8	\$415.68 /Month
STERI-SAFE PREFERRED OSHA COMPLIANCE SUB	Every 4 Weeks	13	65	\$307.00 /Month

This offer will expire: 07/01/2026

Monthly Service Fees*: \$1,041.68

Initial Term: 60 Months **Renewal Term:** 12 Months

Payment Terms: Net 30

Billing Schedule: Monthly

Annual Price Increase: Except for increases permitted by Sections 4(b)(i)–(v) of this Agreement, the Base Rate will increase annually by the Annual Percentage Increase "API" (currently Not Stated). The increase will apply on the anniversary of the Effective Date, or on the anniversary of the Last PI Date if different, for the remainder of the Initial Term.

This Agreement does not provide for a fixed price during the Term. Unless specifically provided otherwise herein, Customer should expect Company to increase the Charges as allowed by Section 4(a) and 4(b), and to seek other increases to the Charges subject to Customer's consent under Section 4(c) of this Agreement. Consent to price increases under Section 4(c) may be given orally, in writing, or by notice and Customer's payment of or failure to object to the price increase.

***Additional Taxes and Surcharges Apply**

Fuel Surcharge Applies: The Fuel Surcharge applies to all other Charges, whether or not listed on this service summary page. The Fuel Surcharge is variable based upon changes in fuel index pricing and is calculated at the time of each invoice using the current applicable percentage. **Administrative Charge Applies:** An administrative charge per invoice will be assessed and may be avoided by enrolling in paperless statements and automatic payments. More information on these charges and the schedule of Stericycle Ancillary Charges can be found at <https://www.stericycle.com/en-us/service-fees>. Taxes and additional surcharges will apply as applicable.

This Service Agreement is subject to the Terms and Conditions, any applicable rider(s), and the Service Summary, all of which accompany this Service Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference.

Stericycle, Inc.:

Name:
Title:
Date:
Signature:

Customer:

Name:
Title:
Date:
Signature:

By signing above, I acknowledge that I am the Customer's authorized officer or agent and that I have the authority to bind Customer to this Agreement. Customer agrees to be bound by these terms and conditions and to comply with the applicable Stericycle Waste Acceptance Policy, both of which are integral parts of this Agreement. I acknowledge that Customer is a company, and not an individual person. To the extent this transaction is subject to any applicable business-to-consumer laws or regulations, I expressly waive and relinquish any and all rights and claims against Stericycle, Inc. thereunder.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. (a) SERVICE GUARANTEE. We guarantee our Services (as defined below). If Company fails to perform Services in accordance with the service summary as provided, which for Services purchased online include the information and terms disclosed during the order and checkout process (collectively, the "Service Summary"), and Company does not remedy such failure within five (5) business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer, Customer may immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty.

(b) SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company the exclusive right, and Company through itself and its Affiliates shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of (collectively, the "Services") all of Customer's Waste Materials at Customer's Service Address(es) listed on the Service Summary, subject to the terms and provisions contained herein (collectively, with the Service Summary, the "Agreement"). If Customer changes its Service Address(es), this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to Services rendered at Customer's new service location(s) if such location(s) is within Company's service area. Customer represents and warrants that the "Waste Materials" to be collected under this Agreement shall be accepted or conforming waste only as defined in Company's applicable Waste Acceptance Policies or "WAP," the current versions of which are posted at <https://www.stericycle.com/en-us/about-us/policies-positions> and made a part of this Agreement. Company may periodically update the WAP in its sole discretion. Title to and liability for any unacceptable or non-conforming waste as defined in the WAP shall remain with Customer at all times. Title to Customer's acceptable Waste Materials is transferred to Company upon Company's receipt or collection unless otherwise provided in this Agreement or applicable law.

2. CONTRACT TERM. The Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term of this Agreement (collectively, the "Contract Term") is set forth on the Service Summary. Unless otherwise specified on the Service Summary, at the end of the Initial Term and any subsequent Renewal Term, the Contract Term shall automatically renew for an additional Renewal Term at the then current Service levels and applicable Charges, unless (a) for a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months or more, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least ninety (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the then-existing term, and (b) for a Renewal Term of less than twelve (12) months, either party gives to the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Notice of termination received at any other time will be considered ineffective and the Agreement will be considered automatically renewed upon completion of the then-existing term. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer shall pay Company all amounts due for Services and products provided and any other amounts due to Company, which may include equipment removal charges and final pickup fees at the current rates at the time of service.

3. TERMINATION RIGHTS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement can be terminated prior to the end of the Initial Term or a Renewal Term as follows: (a) by Customer (with no obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7), (i) if Company fails to satisfy the Service Guarantee provided in Section 1(a) or (ii) pursuant to Section 4(c) if Company increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder with a Consensual Price Increase that Customer does not accept; (b) by Customer with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Company, subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7 no later than thirty (30) days after written notice of termination; (c) by Company, (i) if as a result of Customer's breach of Section 5, Company suspends Services for more than fifteen (15) days, or (ii) if Customer fails to cure any other breach of its obligations under this Agreement within five (5) business days of its receipt of written demand from Company to cure such breach; and (d) by Company, with at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice to the Customer, any time after Customer retains, designates, or appoints a broker or agent to act for Customer, or manage its Services, under this Agreement. In order to move containers in a safe, secure and orderly fashion, Company shall have up to seven (7) days to remove any equipment from Customer's service location(s) after the effective date of the termination of this Agreement.

4. (a) CHARGES; ADDITIONAL SERVICES; CHANGES. The initial charges, fees and other amounts payable by Customer ("Charges") for Services and/or equipment furnished by Company to Customer are set forth on the Service Summary. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional Charges for additional Services provided by Company to Customer, whether requested or incurred by Customer, including, but not limited to, container retrieval; office relocation; container replacement; gate, enclosure or roll out services; account resume or reactivation services; extra pickups or trip charges; container overages and overflows; equipment repair and maintenance; and any other charges included in this Agreement or at www.stericycle.com/en-us/service-fees which may be updated from time to time, all at such standard prices or rates that Company is charging its customers in the service area at such time. For Customers with transactional pricing models, Customer shall pay the No Waste Charge if Customer declines or cancels a scheduled Service or if Customer's location is closed during a scheduled Service and the Minimum Pickup Charge for Service where the total container and stop fees are less than the Minimum Pickup Charge. For Customers with subscription-based pricing models, for Services rendered beyond the stated quantities, the total charge will increase based on the number of units serviced at the applicable additional container rate, extra material unit rate or the current standard list price. **Changes in the frequency of collection, collection schedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, and any changes to the Charges payable under this Agreement (including any Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment), may be agreed to orally, in writing or by other actions and practices of the parties, including, without limitation, electronic or online acceptance or payment of the invoice reflecting such changes, and written notice to Customer of any such changes and Customer's failure to object to such changes, which shall be deemed to be Customer's affirmative consent to such changes.**

(b) PERMITTED PRICE INCREASES AND CHARGE MODIFICATIONS. Company reserves the right, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to increase, add, or modify the Charges payable by Customer hereunder during the Contract Term: (i) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and Services provided by Company to Customer and those specified on the Service Summary; (ii) for any changes or difference in the composition, amount or weight of the Waste Materials collected by Company from Customer's service location(s) from what is specified on the Service Summary (including for container overages or overflows); (iii) for any increase in or other modification made by Company to the calculation of the applicable Fuel Surcharge or Energy Surcharge including additions or modifications to the fuel types used in the calculation, and/or any other Charges included or referenced in the Service Summary (which Charges are calculated and/or determined on an enterprise-wide basis, including Company and all Affiliates and subcontractors); (iv) to cover any increases in disposal, processing, and/or transportation costs, including fuel or energy surcharges; (v) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes (occurring from and after three (3) months prior to the Effective Date) in local, state, federal or foreign laws or regulations (or the enforcement, interpretation or application thereof), including the imposition of or increase in taxes, fees or surcharges, or acts of God such as floods, fires, hurricanes and natural disasters; and (vi) for annual increases in the Consumer Price Index ("CPI") for Water, Sewer and Trash Collection Services published by U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, or with written notice to Customer, any other national, regional or local CPI, with such increases in CPI being measured from the Effective Date, or as applicable, Customer's last CPI based price increase date ("PI Date"). Increases to Charges specified in this Section 4(b) may be applied singularly or cumulatively and may include an amount for Company's operating or profit margin. Customer acknowledges and agrees that any increased Charges under this Section 4 (including any Consensual Price Increases or Negotiated Price Adjustments) are not represented to be solely an offset or pass through of Company's costs.

(c) CONSENSUAL PRICE INCREASES. Without limiting the foregoing, Company also reserves the right to seek, and Customer acknowledges that it should expect Company to seek, increases in the Charges payable by Customer hereunder for reasons not specifically permitted by Section 4(b) including without

limitation an amount for Company's operating and/or profit margin (a "Consensual Price Increase"). Notice of a Consensual Price Increase may appear on Customer's periodic invoice, in a separate invoice insert, or in a separate communication from Company. If Customer does not accept the Consensual Price Increase, Customer's sole right and remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement by written notice to Company no later than thirty (30) days after Company notifies Customer of such Consensual Price Increase. Customer's failure to terminate this Agreement within the 30-day period shall be construed as Customer's acknowledgement that the continuation of the Services by Company hereunder is good, valuable and sufficient consideration for the Consensual Price Increase. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties may, but are not obligated to, agree to a different increase or adjustment to Customer's Charges (a "Negotiated Price Adjustment") in response to a Consensual Price Increase. Absent a Negotiated Price Adjustment, the Consensual Price Increase shall be binding and enforceable against Customer under this Agreement unless the Customer terminates this Agreement within the 30-day period as described above. Customer's agreement to a Consensual Price Increase or Negotiated Price Adjustment may be evidenced pursuant to Section 4(a) and the parties agree that this Agreement with such modified Charges will continue in full force and effect.

5. INVOICES; PAYMENT TERMS. Company shall send all invoices for Charges and any required notices to Customer under this Agreement to Customer's billing address specified in the Service Summary, or if the Customer elects to participate in the Company's electronic billing program, make them available by email to Customer's designated e-mail address. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by Company and subject to such additional costs that Company may charge, in its discretion, Company shall not be required to bill Customer using Customer's or any third-party billing portal or program. In no event shall the use by Company of Customer's or any third-party billing portal or program, or any terms thereof, operate to amend or supplement the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which will remain binding in accordance with its terms. Customer shall pay all invoiced Charges according to the payment terms included on the Service Summary and if no such payment terms are provided then within thirty (30) days of the invoice date by any Company-approved payment method. Manual payment by check may incur an Administrative Charge, and payment by any other method or channel, including in person, online or by phone, shall be subject to applicable convenience fees and other costs charged by Company or its payment system provider(s) from time to time. Any Customer invoice balance not paid within the payment terms described in this Section 5 is subject to a late charge, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a non-sufficient funds charge, both to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law. Customer acknowledges that any late charge charged by Company is not to be considered as interest on debt or a finance charge and is a reasonable charge for the anticipated loss and cost to Company for late payment. If this Agreement is signed by an agent, broker or other third party on Customer's behalf, the Customer receiving the Services remains liable for payment of all Charges due hereunder including any liquidated damages owed under Section 7. If payment is not made when due, Company retains the right to suspend Services until the past due balance is paid in full. In addition to full payment of outstanding balances, Customer shall be required to pay a reactivation charge to resume suspended Services. If Services are suspended for more than fifteen (15) days, Company may immediately terminate this Agreement for default and recover any equipment and all amounts owed hereunder, including liquidated damages under Section 7.

6. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain its property; however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall be liable for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's service location(s). Any damage to or loss of such equipment, other than normal wear and tear or damage caused by Company, will be charged to Customer at full replacement value. Customer shall not overload, move, or alter the equipment or allow a third party to do so, and shall use it only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Company's equipment shall be in the condition in which it was provided, normal wear and tear excepted. Customer shall provide safe and unobstructed access to the equipment on the scheduled collection days. Company may suspend Services or terminate this Agreement in the event Customer violates any of the requirements of this provision. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, any additional Charges, determined by Company in its sole discretion, for overloading, moving or altering the equipment or allowing a third party to do so, and for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer warrants that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for any damage to Customer's pavement or any other surface resulting from the equipment or Services. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer must cease using the equipment and ensure its availability for the timely return to Company, and Company retains the right to retrieve its equipment at any reasonable time, regardless of the location of the equipment.

7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial or Renewal Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3(a), or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default pursuant to Section 3(c), Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to Company's legal fees, if any: (a) if the remaining Contract Term (including any applicable Renewal Term) under this Agreement is six (6) or more months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) monthly Charges immediately prior to default or termination (or, if the Effective Date is within six (6) months of Company's last invoice date, the average of all monthly Charges) multiplied by six (6); or (b) if the remaining Contract Term is less than six months, Customer shall pay the average of its six (6) most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of Customer's early termination or breach of contract is impractical or extremely difficult to fix or prove, the foregoing liquidated damages amount is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting therefrom, and such liquidated damages payment is an agreed upon charge for Customer's early termination or breach of contract and is not imposed as a penalty. In addition to and not in limitation of the foregoing, Company shall be entitled to recover all losses, damages and costs, including attorneys' fees and costs, resulting from Customer's breach of any other provision of this Agreement in addition to all other remedies available.

8. INDEMNITY, WAIVER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. Company agrees to indemnify, defend and save Customer and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer or its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law, to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by Company or an Affiliate, provided that Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving non-conforming waste materials as defined in Company's WAP. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and save Company and its Affiliates harmless from and against any and all liability which Company and its Affiliates may suffer, incur or pay as a result of any bodily injuries (including death), property damage or violation of law to the extent caused by (i) Customer's breach of this Agreement, or (ii) any negligent act or omission or willful misconduct of Customer or its employees, agents or contractors, or (iii) Customer's use, operation, or possession of any equipment furnished by Company, or (iv) non-conforming waste materials, or (v) Customer's failure to properly store, package, label, containerize, characterize, inspect, or segregate Waste Materials in connection with the Services. Neither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental, indirect, special, exemplary, or punitive damages arising out of the performance or breach of this Agreement. Company's aggregate liability, if any, under this Section 8 is limited to the amount of service fees received by Company from Customer under the Agreement during the preceding 12-month period prior to the alleged liability.

9. RIGHT TO PROVIDE COMPETING OFFERS. If Customer receives an offer from (or makes any offer to) a third party relating to such third party's provision to the Customer of the same or similar Services to those provided hereunder, Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a 15-day period to respond to such third party offer prior to Customer agreeing to such third-party offer. Except to the extent either party has provided timely written notice of termination as set forth in Section 2 or Customer has provided written notice of termination under Section 4(c), Customer's acceptance of a competing offer under this Section 9 before the expiration or termination of the current Initial or Renewal Term shall be a termination under Section 3(b) subject to Customer's obligation to pay liquidated damages as provided in Section 7.

10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION-ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER; BINDING ARBITRATION: Except for those claims expressly excluded below (**EXCLUDED CLAIMS**), Customer and Company agree that any and all existing or future controversy or claim between them arising out of or related to this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, whether based in contract, law, or equity, or alleging any other legal theory, or arising prior to, in connection with, or after the termination of this Agreement or any other agreements, shall be resolved by mandatory binding arbitration (see www.wm.com/us/en/disputes for details on arbitration procedures which are incorporated herein by reference). **CLASS ACTION WAIVER:** Customer and Company agree that under no circumstances, whether in arbitration or otherwise, may Customer bring any claim against Company, or allow any claim that Customer may have against Company to be asserted, as part of a class action, on a consolidated or representative basis, or otherwise aggregated with claims brought by, or on behalf of, any other entity or person, including other customers of Company. **EXCLUDED CLAIMS:** The following are not subject to mandatory binding arbitration: (a) either party's claims against the other in connection with bodily injury or real property damage and for environmental indemnification; and (b) Company's claims against Customer for collection or payment of Charges, damages (liquidated or otherwise) or any other amounts due or payable to Company by Customer under this Agreement or any prior agreements between the parties, but Customer and Company may mutually agree to arbitrate any Excluded Claims.

11. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder for Services already performed, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foreseeable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor trouble, riots, imposition of laws or governmental orders, epidemics or pandemics, fires, acts of war or terrorism, acts of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the affected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. (c) The terms, conditions and disclosures set forth on www.wm.com relating to Arbitration Procedures, and for those Customers that sign up for electronic billing and automatic payment (Autopay), are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof (as such terms, conditions and disclosures may be changed or modified from time to time, effective from such change or modification). In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing, except as expressly permitted by Section 4(a), the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be amended and modified only by a written agreement executed by authorized representatives of both parties. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements for the same Services at the same Customer locations covered by this Agreement, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties. (d) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the state in which the Services are provided. (e) All written notifications to Company required by this Agreement shall be effective upon receipt and delivered by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, overnight delivery service, courier, or by hand to Company's address on the first page of the Service Summary, provided that Company may provide written notice to Customer of a different address for written notice to Company. (f) If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, then such provision shall be severed from and shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement; however, the parties shall amend this Agreement to give effect, to the maximum extent allowed, to the intent and meaning of the severed provision. (g) In the event Company successfully enforces its rights against Customer hereunder, Customer shall be required to pay Company's attorneys' fees and court costs. (h) Notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement, Sections 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, and Customer's obligation to make payments for all Charges and other amounts due or payable hereunder through the termination date shall survive the termination of this Agreement. (i) It is expressly agreed that the parties shall be independent contractors and that the relationship between the parties shall not constitute a partnership, joint venture, agency, or employer-employee relationship. (j) Company may subcontract any element of the Services without Customer's prior express written consent provided Company remains responsible for the performance of such Services. (k) The failure of either party to insist upon the performance of any provision hereof will not be construed as waiving that provision or any other provision, and the provision will continue in full force and effect. (l) No term or condition contained in a Customer purchase order, invoice acknowledgment, or any other document from Customer shall be binding upon Company unless agreed to by Company in writing. In the event of a conflict between a term or condition contained in a Customer purchase order, invoice acknowledgment, or any other document from Customer and this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall prevail. (m) No references to Company, its parent company, affiliates, trade names, trademarks, service marks, brands, marks, logos, codes, drawings or specifications will be used by Customer in any capacity, including without limitation, Customer's advertising, promotional efforts or any publicity of any kind, without Company's prior written consent. (n) The term "Affiliate" means with respect to any specified party, any corporation, limited liability company, partnership or other legal entity, directly or indirectly, controlled by, controlling or under common control with such specified party, with "control" meaning, directly or indirectly, the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such legal entity, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise. (o) The term "business day" means Monday through Friday, excluding U.S. federal holidays. (p) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. (p) This Agreement may be executed by electronic copy, and the parties agree that electronic signatures shall have the same effect as original signatures.

12. NO FINE. NO FEE. OSHA GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS. With regard to Steri-SafeSM Compliance Solutions, Company will reimburse any Customer who subscribes to a Preferred or Platinum Level Program for any civil penalty or portion thereof contained in a citation issued by the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) for a violation of the bloodborne pathogens standard at 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 or of a state standard that is identical to the federal bloodborne pathogens standard. Company's obligation to reimburse Customer under this Section is contingent upon: (a) at the time that Customer received the citation, Customer must be subscribed to a Preferred or Platinum Level Program and must not be delinquent on any payments due; (b) the citation must concern Customer's actions or omissions during the period that the Customer was a subscriber to a Preferred or Platinum Level Program; (c) Customer having fully followed each recommendation and instruction included in the Preferred or Platinum Level Program as related to compliance with the bloodborne pathogens standard (whether expressed orally by employees or agents of Company or as set forth in any compliance materials); (d) the citation must not relate to actions or omissions for which Customer had previously received a citation; (e) Customer notifying Company as soon as possible after receiving the citation and promptly providing all information and materials requested by Company related to such citation; (f) allowing Company to fully participate in (and, upon request, take control of any aspects of) any defense of the citation; (g) obtaining Company's prior approval of any settlement related to the citation; and (h) Customer paying any civil penalty due in a timely manner and providing acceptable proof of such payment to Company. Company's reimbursement responsibility is limited to civil penalties for actions or omissions during the period that Customer was subscribed to a Preferred or Platinum Level Program. Company shall not have any reimbursement responsibility for any civil penalties due for any period after the date that the citation is received. Customer's failure to perform any of its obligations in this Section to Company's satisfaction shall absolve Company of its reimbursement responsibilities. For purposes of clarity, Company's reimbursement obligations are for the applicable civil penalty only, and Company shall not be responsible for any costs or expenses of any kind that Customer may incur as a result of receiving such citation or any action taken to bring Customer into compliance.

13. COMPLIANCE MATERIALS. Company grants Customer a limited license to use its compliance materials, whether provided in electronic or printed form solely for Customer's own, non-commercial use. Company may revoke this license at any time. Customer is expressly prohibited from copying, distributing, using, or republishing Company's compliance materials for any third party or audience. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer agrees to return all of Company's compliance materials at Customer's expense.

///

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

The following terms and conditions apply to all Services: Company or its subcontractor (for the purposes of these Service Descriptions, "Company") shall collect, transport, treat, and dispose of the waste(s) identified on the Agreement (except Non-Conforming Waste, as defined in the WAP) generated by Customer during the term of the Agreement. Company may refuse to collect, transport, treat and/or dispose of any Non-Conforming Waste, and title to and liability for Non-Conforming Waste shall remain with Customer at all times, even if collected, transported, treated, and/or disposed of by Company. Customer shall properly prepare the waste for collection for Company to perform the Services under this Agreement. CUSTOMER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CHARACTERIZATION, PROFILES, AND MANAGEMENT OF ITS WASTE. ANY RELIANCE ON ADVICE OR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY COMPANY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT IS DONE AT CUSTOMER'S SOLE DISCRETION AND RISK, AND CUSTOMER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR OTHER LOSS RESULTING THEREFROM. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN ADVICE OR INFORMATION GIVEN BY COMPANY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, LICENSEES, OR AGENTS WILL CREATE ANY WARRANTY OR GUARANTY.



BIOHAZARDOUS REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL

Company will collect, transport, and process regulated medical waste via incineration or non-incineration treatment. Customer represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) Customer reviewed the WAP and its complete definitions and requirements; (ii) the waste presented by Customer will conform to the WAP and will not contain any Non-Conforming Waste, as defined in the WAP; and (iii) Customer shall comply with program instructions provided by Company.



REUSABLE SHARPS PROGRAM

Our reusable sharps program utilizes reusable sharps containers to streamline the collection and disposal of sharps in your facility. A Company driver will pick up your packaged, full sharps containers and provide clean containers for continued use. Customer represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) Customer reviewed the WAP and its complete definitions and requirements; (ii) the waste presented by Customer will conform to the WAP and will not contain any Non-Conforming Waste, as defined in the WAP; and (iii) Customer shall comply with program instructions provided by Company.



STERI-SAFE® COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS

Steri-Safe® Compliance Solutions are a resource to help support an organization's compliance program. The MyStericycle.com customer portal offers general training modules and other OSHA and HIPAA related resources for Customer's organization.



PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE DISPOSAL

Drug Disposal Service

Company will treat and dispose of non-hazardous pharmaceutical waste. This includes pharmaceutical and over-the-counter drug products that do not fall under the definition of hazardous pharmaceutical waste. Customer represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) Customer reviewed the WAP and its complete definitions and requirements; (ii) the waste presented by Customer will conform to the WAP and will not contain any Non-Conforming Waste, as defined in the WAP; (iii) Customer shall comply with program instructions provided by Company; and (iv) Customer will provide Company prompt and advance notice of any changes to the nature of the waste being tendered to Company under this Agreement.

Hazardous Drug Disposal Service

Company will treat and dispose of pharmaceuticals that either exhibit characteristics that make them hazardous waste or that are specifically listed as a hazardous waste by EPA or state authorities. Customer represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) Customer will provide Company with complete and accurate waste profiles, waste characterizations and other information as necessary before any waste is tendered to Company; (ii) any waste tendered to Company by Customer shall conform fully with the applicable waste characterization information, shall be labelled by Customer in conformance with applicable laws and so as to communicate its contents to Company; (iii) incompatible wastes shall be segregated, as necessary; and (iv) Customer will provide Company prompt and advance notice of any changes to the nature of the waste being tendered to Company under this Agreement.

CsRx® Controlled Substance Wastage Service

This solution is designed to help small hospitals and non-acute care facilities prevent diversion when disposing of controlled substances in the form of tablets, capsules, liquids and patches. "Controlled Substances" means those drugs, substances and certain chemicals used to make drugs which are scheduled, listed and/or described by (i) the Drug Enforcement Administration ("DEA") of the United States Department of Justice (see, www.dea.gov) and/or (ii) any other applicable federal or state laws, rules and regulations. "Controlled Substance Wastage" means Controlled Substances that have been dispensed by a practitioner for immediate administration at the practitioner's registered location, when the substance is not fully exhausted (e.g., some of the substance remains in a vial, tube, syringe, tablets, and/or capsules after administration but cannot or may not be further utilized). Controlled Substance Wastage does not include any remaining inventory of Controlled Substances (e.g. remaining Controlled Substances, as defined by 21 CFR 1300.01, after compounding or stock, expired, recalled, unwanted and/or damaged medications or medications returned by patients/ultimate users), radioactive waste, cytotoxic drugs or antineoplastic agents, bulk blood, drugs listed on Schedule I by the DEA, or other material not falling within the definition of Controlled Substance Wastage. Customer shall place only Controlled Substance Wastage into the containers provided. Customer warrants that the waste presented for disposal will contain only Controlled Substance Wastage and shall be liable for any injury, loss or damage resulting from Non-Conforming Waste. Customer shall have title to the Controlled Substance Wastage at all prior times. Customer represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) any waste tendered to Company by Customer shall conform fully with the applicable waste characterization information, shall be labelled by Customer in conformance with applicable laws and so as to communicate its contents to Company; (ii) incompatible wastes shall be segregated, as necessary; (iii) Customer will provide Company prompt and advance notice of any changes to the nature of the waste being tendered to Company under this Agreement; and (iv) for hazardous Controlled Substance Wastage, Customer will provide Company with complete and accurate waste profiles, waste characterizations and other information as necessary before any waste is tendered to Company.